location attractiveness – measured in the
number of bed nights and same day visitors.
The model simulates various possible changes
in the tourism industry – supply and demand –
as conditioned by climate change, e.g.
movement of winter guests to more snow-
reliable ski areas or the increase of guests
during the summer season.
f) Economy
The “RIWU” sub-model captures
macroeconomic developments and delivers the
price levels, wage rates and interest rates that
are employed by other sub-models
(Langmantel/Wackerbauer 2003).
g) Industry
The sub-model which simulates the industrial
producers with a spotlight on their usage of
water resources is the focus of this paper.

Figure A.2: Main paths of interaction in the actor network of DANUBIA

Source: GLOWA Danube

 28

A.3 Trend values of the scenario parameters

Table A.2: List of adjustable scenario parameters for the industrial model

Adjustable parameter Declaration Performance
scenario

Common public
interest scenario

ChangeCostOfWaterReuse investment costs for re-
using water

- -0.48 % p.a.

ChangeCostOfExtraction costs for extracting water - +0.15 % p.a.
ChangeSubsidies subsidies for

environmental protection
- +0.48 % p.a.

ChangeCostOfCapital cost of capital -0.48 % p.a. -0.48 % p.a.
ChangeWages labour costs - +0.48 % p.a.

Source: GLOWA Danube scenarios

A.4 Development of water prices and sewage charges in Germany

Table A.3: Sewage charge prices conform to the fresh water benchmark weighted by habitants

 €/m3 2002 €/m3 2005 Change p.a.
Old West German states 2,05 2,16 5,4% 1,8%

Newly-formed German states  2,47 2,87 16,2% 5,1%

Germany 2,11 2,28 8,1% 2,6%

Source: BDEW (Federal Association of Energy and Water Management)

Table A.4: Mean water prices in Germany in 2007

 €/m3 2001 €/m3 2007 Change p.a.
Old West German states 1,64 1,79 9,1% 1,5%

Newly-formed German states 2,05 2,15 4,9% 0,8%

Germany 1,70 1,85 8,8% 1,4%

Source: BDEW (Federal Association of Energy and Water Management)

 29

A.5 Water extraction fees in Germany

Table A.5: “water-cent” per each m3 of extracted water in German states

State  Water-cent Explanations  Yearly payments Designated use of
funds

Baden-Württemberg 5.1  since 1988   No label
Bayern  –

Berlin  31   ca. €55 million  Protection of
ground water

Brandenburg  10.2  With two times of
increase since 1994  ca. €20.2 million

Realization of
WRRL,
maintenance of
dikes , etc.

Bremen  5  since 1993,
confirmed in 4/2004

ca. €0.7 million of